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Dear Ms. Piper: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure 
under the Texas Open Records Act, article 6252-17a, V.T.C.S. Your request was 
assigned ID# 10713 and RQ-2144. We originally thought that your request raised 
issues of sufficient novelty that it should be addressed in a formal open records 
decision and we established the file designated RQ-2144 on your questions. On 
further consideration we have concluded that it can be resolved on the basis of 
prior open records decisions. Accordingly, we will close our file on RQ-2144 and 
deal with your questions in an open records letter ruling. 

The El Paso Police Department received five separate requests for the 
computer printout listing violations of the law at a specific address for a specific 
time period. However, three of the requests have been withdrawn, so we will 
address only the computer printouts that you have submitted as responsive to the 
remaining requests. The printout marked ‘Exhibit A” lists violations that have 
occurred at a commercial location. ‘Exhibit E” lists all violations that have occurred 
at an apartment complex. Each item of these printouts first lists the address, and 
Exhibit E gives the apartment number as well. There follows the case number, 
offense code, and in some cases, the name of a violator, suspect, complainant, or 
reporter of the crime. Although the printout does not identify victims of crimes, you 
are concerned that the reporter or complainant may be the victim of the offense, 
and where the offense is a sexual assault, release of information on the computer 
printout may reveal the identity of a victim of a sexual assault, violating the 
individual privacy right recognized under section 3(a)(l) of the Open Records Act. 
You also point out that the computer printout refers to offenses involving minors, 
such as possession of an alcoholic beverage by a minor, runaway, or delinquent 
minor, and note that these items of information may be confidential pursuant to 
section 51.14 of the Family Code and section 3(a)(l) of the Open Records Act. 
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Neither requestor specified that he wanted the names of complainants or 
other persons that are listed on the printout. You have confirmed by telephone call 
that the requestors are not interested in that item of information. Thus, you need 
not provide them with any of the names on the printout. This moots your concerns 
about privacy and section 51.14 of the Family Code. 

You also raise some questions about costs. Section 7 of the Open Records 
Act, our authority for issuing determinations as to whether information is excepted 
from required public disclosure under the act, does not authorize us to interpret the 
cost provisions in section 9. If you still have questions about costs, consult those 
provisions and the regulations on costs that the State Purchasing and General 
Services Commission has issued. These are found at 1 T.A.C. $5 111.61- 111.63. 

If you have any questions about this ruling, please inquire about OR91-286. 

Yours very truly, 
/I 

u*;;---%- 
Susan Garrison 
Assistant Attorney General 
Opinion Committee 

SG/mc 

Ref.: RQ-2144 
ID# 10713 

Enclosure: Open Records Decision Nos. 181(1977); 339 (1982); Attorney Gen- 
eral Opinion H-529 (1975) 

cc: Reverend Armando Montez 
7301 Dale Road 
El Paso, Texas 79915 


